researcher was able to generalize the findings of the study 

(Ishtiaq, 2019).  

The target population was Catholic Women Association 

(CWA) members of Nyahururu Catholic Diocese which 

lies in Laikipia County.  The diocese has five deaneries 

with a total population of eight thousand and fifty-four 

(8,054) CWA members. A sample size of 219 subjects was 

determined using test estimate assurance formula for a 

limited population. Stratified random sampling and simple 

random sampling procedures were used to obtain study 

participants from the different groups of members of the